

## Proclamation

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Recognizing Carmen Coleman, Food Services Supervisor, Health and Human Services Agency, for 34 years of outstanding public service with the County

WHEREAS, Carmen Coleman has been employed by the County of El Dorado since December 1984, during which time she has dedicated herself to public service and excellence in the Older Adult Services programs of the Health and Human Services Agency; and

WHEREAS, Carmen began her service with the County as an extra help Kitchen Aide on December 12, 1984 and became a permanent Kitchen Aid on November 9, 1985. Through hard work, dedication, and leadership, Carmen advanced to the position of Food Services Supervisor, overseeing the Senior Nutrition Program and the Congregate and Home Delivered Meals that have benefited many older adults and their families in El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, Carmen was instrumental in the opening of the congregate meal sites in Diamond Springs, Pioneer Park, Greenwood, El Dorado Hills, and Cameron Park; and

WHEREAS, Carmen's strong work ethic and leadership of her team enabled the Nutrition Program to cook and provide over 197,000 nutritious meals during Fiscal Year 2018/2019. It is estimated that during her tenure, over 5 million meals have been provided to the seniors of El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, Carmen has consistently promoted a high level of customer service and has provided quality nutrition services to older adults throughout El Dorado County, treating each person with respect, integrity and kindness.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAMED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado recognizes and commends Carmen Coleman for her significant contributions to the County and its residents over the past 34 years. The Board extends their appreciation to Carmen for her outstanding public service.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of the Board, held the 27th day of August, 2019.

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk